
Howard Payne (12-11) -vs- Neb. Wesleyan (4-13)
3/27/2026 at Lincoln, NE (NWU Stadium)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Luke Watkins (2-2)
Loss: Garrett Walsh (1-2)
Save: Trace Garcia (1)
HBP: Trace Garcia, Garrett Walsh
PB: None
 
Start: 6:00 PM   Time: 2:29   Attendance: 125   
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Howard Payne 2 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 5 11 2
Neb. Wesleyan 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 4 2

Howard Payne 5

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Nader Gulamhusein ss 5 1 3 0 0 1 0
Ty Phillips lf 5 2 2 1 0 0 0
Landon Prestage 1b 3 0 2 2 1 0 2
Joshua Lile 3b 5 0 1 2 0 2 5
Braden Franks rf 5 0 0 0 0 0 0
Hunter Pope dh 4 0 2 0 1 1 0
    Wilson Russell pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Colby Chapman c 5 0 0 0 0 1 3
Ben Marasco 2b 5 1 1 0 0 1 2
Jace Mackenzie cf 2 1 0 0 1 1 0
Luke Watkins p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Trace Garcia p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 39 5 11 5 3 7 12

2B: Landon Prestage (1); Hunter Pope (1)
SF: Landon Prestage (1)
HBP: Jace Mackenzie (1)
E: Joshua Lile (1); Trace Garcia (1)
DP: 1

Neb. Wesleyan 3

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Sam Schaefer cf/rf 4 0 0 0 0 2 0
Duncan Ortega ss 2 0 0 0 2 1 0
Easton Johnson 3b 3 0 1 0 1 0 0
Owen Duckworth 1b 3 1 0 0 1 1 2
Brady Bell 2b 4 1 2 0 0 1 0
Jake Shedarowich dh 3 1 1 1 0 0 1
Gavin Crogg lf 4 0 0 1 0 2 0
Eli Eldred rf 3 0 0 1 0 0 1
    Brayden Harvey cf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Rudy Gres IV ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 1
Ryan Ruggiero c 3 0 0 0 0 1 0
Garrett Walsh p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Tyler Spreitzer p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 30 3 4 3 4 9 5

2B: Easton Johnson (1)
SB: Brady Bell (2); Jake Shedarowich (1)
CS: Duncan Ortega (1)
HBP: Jake Shedarowich (1)
E: Duncan Ortega (1); Brady Bell (1)

Howard Payne IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Luke Watkins (W, 2-2) 5.0 4 3 3 3 4 0 0 0 0 18 21 4 6 97
Trace Garcia (S, 1) 4.0 0 0 0 1 5 0 0 1 0 12 14 4 2 49
Totals 4 3 3 4 9 0 0 1 0 30 35 8 8 146

Neb. Wesleyan IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Garrett Walsh (L, 1-2) 6.0 9 4 3 2 6 1 0 1 0 27 31 4 8 93
Tyler Spreitzer 3.0 2 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 12 13 3 5 47
Totals 11 5 3 3 7 1 0 1 0 39 44 7 13 140



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

Howard Payne - Top of 1st HOW NEB
Nader Gulamhusein singled to center field (0-1 F). 0 0
Nader Gulamhusein Failed pickoff attempt. 0 0
Nader Gulamhusein Failed pickoff attempt. 0 0
Ty Phillips reached first on an error by 2b (2-1 BBK); Nader Gulamhusein advanced to second. 0 0
Landon Prestage singled to right field (0-1 K); Ty Phillips advanced to second; Nader Gulamhusein advanced
to third. 0 0
Joshua Lile singled to left field, 2 RBI (1-1 KB); Landon Prestage advanced to second; Ty Phillips scored,
unearned; Nader Gulamhusein scored. 2 0
Braden Franks popped up to c, bunt (0-0). 2 0
Hunter Pope struck out swinging (2-2 BKBSS). 2 0
Colby Chapman reached on a fielder's choice (3-1 BBBK); Joshua Lile out at second 2b to ss. 2 0

Neb. Wesleyan - Bottom of 1st HOW NEB
Sam Schaefer struck out swinging (0-2 KSS). 2 0
Duncan Ortega walked (3-2 BFKFBFBFB). 2 0
Duncan Ortega out at second c to 2b, caught stealing. 2 0
Easton Johnson popped up to ss (1-1 KB). 2 0

Howard Payne - Top of 2nd HOW NEB
Ben Marasco singled to pitcher (1-2 FFB). 2 0
Ben Marasco Failed pickoff attempt. 2 0
Jace Mackenzie walked (3-1 BBFBB); Ben Marasco advanced to second. 2 0
Jace Mackenzie advanced to second; Ben Marasco advanced to third on a wild pitch. 2 0
Nader Gulamhusein struck out swinging (3-2 BBKSFBS). 2 0
Ty Phillips grounded out to 1b unassisted, RBI (1-2 BFF); Jace Mackenzie advanced to third; Ben Marasco
scored. 3 0
Landon Prestage walked (3-2 KBBFBB). 3 0
Joshua Lile struck out swinging (0-2 KSS). 3 0

Neb. Wesleyan - Bottom of 2nd HOW NEB
Owen Duckworth walked (3-2 BBFFBFFB). 3 0
Brady Bell singled to left field (2-2 SBKFB); Owen Duckworth advanced to second. 3 0
Jake Shedarowich singled to third base, RBI (2-2 KBFFB); Brady Bell advanced to second; Owen Duckworth
scored. 3 1
Jake Shedarowich stole second; Brady Bell stole third. 3 1
Gavin Crogg grounded out to ss, RBI (2-2 KFBFFB); Jake Shedarowich advanced to third; Brady Bell scored. 3 2
Eli Eldred grounded out to ss, RBI (0-1 K); Jake Shedarowich scored. 3 3
Ryan Ruggiero struck out swinging (1-2 SSBS). 3 3

Howard Payne - Top of 3rd HOW NEB
Braden Franks grounded out to 2b (0-2 FS). 3 3
Hunter Pope grounded out to 3b (0-0). 3 3
Colby Chapman grounded out to 2b (0-0). 3 3

Neb. Wesleyan - Bottom of 3rd HOW NEB
Sam Schaefer struck out swinging (2-2 BKKFBS). 3 3
Duncan Ortega grounded out to 2b (1-2 KBF). 3 3
Easton Johnson walked (3-1 BBBKB). 3 3
Easton Johnson Failed pickoff attempt. 3 3
Easton Johnson Failed pickoff attempt. 3 3
Owen Duckworth flied out to rf (0-1 K). 3 3



 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Howard Payne - Top of 4th HOW NEB
Ben Marasco grounded out to ss (3-1 BBKB). 3 3
Jace Mackenzie struck out looking (2-2 BBKSK). 3 3
Nader Gulamhusein singled to right field (1-1 BF). 3 3
Ty Phillips singled to right field (0-1 F); Nader Gulamhusein advanced to second. 3 3
Landon Prestage reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); Ty Phillips out at second 3b to 2b. 3 3

Neb. Wesleyan - Bottom of 4th HOW NEB
Brady Bell singled to shortstop (2-2 FSFBBFFF). 3 3
Brady Bell Failed pickoff attempt. 3 3
Brady Bell Failed pickoff attempt. 3 3
Brady Bell Failed pickoff attempt. 3 3
Brady Bell Failed pickoff attempt. 3 3
Jake Shedarowich flied out to cf (1-1 BK). 3 3
Brady Bell Failed pickoff attempt. 3 3
Gavin Crogg flied out to rf (0-0). 3 3
Brady Bell Failed pickoff attempt. 3 3
Brady Bell stole second. 3 3
Eli Eldred grounded out to 2b (0-1 F). 3 3

Howard Payne - Top of 5th HOW NEB
Joshua Lile struck out swinging (0-2 FKS). 3 3
Braden Franks grounded out to 3b (2-1 BBS). 3 3
Hunter Pope singled to center field (0-0). 3 3
Colby Chapman flied out to cf (0-0). 3 3

Neb. Wesleyan - Bottom of 5th HOW NEB
Ryan Ruggiero grounded out to 3b (2-2 BFBFF). 3 3
Sam Schaefer grounded out to 3b (0-0). 3 3
Duncan Ortega struck out looking (2-2 BKFFFFBK). 3 3

Howard Payne - Top of 6th HOW NEB
Ben Marasco struck out swinging (0-2 SKS). 3 3
Jace Mackenzie hit by pitch (1-1 KH). 3 3
Nader Gulamhusein singled to center field (0-2 FS); Jace Mackenzie advanced to second. 3 3
Ty Phillips singled to right field (0-1 S); Nader Gulamhusein advanced to second; Jace Mackenzie advanced
to third. 3 3
Landon Prestage flied out to cf, sacrifice fly, RBI (0-0); Nader Gulamhusein advanced to third; Jace
Mackenzie scored. 4 3
Joshua Lile flied out to rf (0-0). 4 3

Neb. Wesleyan - Bottom of 6th HOW NEB
Easton Johnson doubled to right field (0-1 F). 4 3
Trace Garcia to p for Luke Watkins. 4 3
Owen Duckworth struck out looking (1-2 KBFK). 4 3
Brady Bell grounded out to 2b (0-2 FK); Easton Johnson advanced to third. 4 3
Jake Shedarowich flied out to rf (0-2 KF). 4 3

Howard Payne - Top of 7th HOW NEB
Tyler Spreitzer to p for Garrett Walsh. 4 3
Braden Franks grounded out to ss (0-2 SF). 4 3
Hunter Pope walked (3-2 KKBBFBB). 4 3
Hunter Pope Failed pickoff attempt. 4 3
Colby Chapman flied out to rf (1-2 SFBFF). 4 3



Ben Marasco flied out to rf (0-2 KF). 4 3
Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   

 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Neb. Wesleyan - Bottom of 7th HOW NEB
Gavin Crogg struck out swinging (2-2 BBKKFS). 4 3
Eli Eldred reached first on an error by 3b (0-1 K). 4 3
Brayden Harvey pinch ran for Eli Eldred. 4 3
Ryan Ruggiero grounded into double play ss to 1b (0-0); Brayden Harvey out on the play. 4 3

Howard Payne - Top of 8th HOW NEB
Sam Schaefer to rf. 4 3
Brayden Harvey to cf. 4 3
Jace Mackenzie grounded out to ss (1-0 B). 4 3
Nader Gulamhusein grounded out to 3b (3-2 BBBKK). 4 3
Ty Phillips reached first on an error by ss, advanced to second (1-0 B). 4 3
Landon Prestage doubled to right field, RBI (1-0 B); Ty Phillips scored, unearned. 5 3
Joshua Lile popped up to 2b (2-2 BKBF). 5 3

Neb. Wesleyan - Bottom of 8th HOW NEB
Sam Schaefer popped up to ss (1-1 BF). 5 3
Duncan Ortega walked (3-1 BBFBB). 5 3
Easton Johnson flied out to rf (0-0). 5 3
Duncan Ortega advanced to second on an error by p, failed pickoff attempt. 5 3
Owen Duckworth flied out to lf (1-0 B). 5 3

Howard Payne - Top of 9th HOW NEB
Braden Franks grounded out to 3b (0-1 K). 5 3
Hunter Pope doubled to center field (1-0 B). 5 3
Wilson Russell pinch ran for Hunter Pope. 5 3
Colby Chapman struck out looking (2-2 SBKBK). 5 3
Ben Marasco grounded out to 3b (0-1 K). 5 3

Neb. Wesleyan - Bottom of 9th HOW NEB
Brady Bell struck out looking (3-2 BKKBBK). 5 3
Jake Shedarowich hit by pitch (1-1 KH). 5 3
Gavin Crogg struck out swinging (2-2 KKBBS). 5 3
Rudy Gres IV pinch hit for Brayden Harvey. 5 3
Rudy Gres IV struck out looking (3-2 BBBKFK). 5 3


